



# **ONE GLOVE GROUP BERHAD**

Company No: 200201029469 (597132-A)

## **UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE SECOND QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2024**

# ONE GLOVE GROUP BERHAD

Company No: 200201029469 (597132-A)

## Unaudited Interim Financial Report

for the second quarter ended 30 September 2024

---

<b>Contents</b>	<b>Page</b>
Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income	1
Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position	2
Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity	3
Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows	4
Part A   Explanatory Notes pursuant to MFRS 134 Interim Financial Reporting	6
Part B   Explanatory Notes pursuant to Appendix 9B of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad	10

# ONE GLOVE GROUP BERHAD

Company No: 200201029469 (597132-A)

## Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income for the second quarter ended 30 September 2024

	Current Quarter Ended 30-Sep-24 RM'000	Corresponding Quarter Ended 30-Sep-23 RM'000	Current Period Ended 30-Sep-24 RM'000	Corresponding Period Ended 30-Sep-23 RM'000
Revenue	8,167	9,213	14,820	20,567
Cost of sales	(12,325)	(13,651)	(21,916)	(30,737)
<b>Gross profit/(loss)</b>	<b>(4,158)</b>	<b>(4,438)</b>	<b>(7,096)</b>	<b>(10,170)</b>
Other income/(expense)	189	415	252	908
Administrative expenses	(3,999)	(4,169)	(6,951)	(8,721)
Selling and distribution expenses	(103)	(136)	(190)	(251)
Share of results of associate, net of tax	(30)	-	(51)	-
<b>Profit/(Loss) from operations</b>	<b>(8,101)</b>	<b>(8,328)</b>	<b>(14,036)</b>	<b>(18,234)</b>
Finance costs	(1,393)	(2,335)	(2,831)	(4,673)
<b>Profit/(Loss) before taxation</b>	<b>(9,494)</b>	<b>(10,663)</b>	<b>(16,867)</b>	<b>(22,907)</b>
Taxation	58	56	112	116
<b>Profit/(Loss) for the period</b>	<b>(9,436)</b>	<b>(10,607)</b>	<b>(16,755)</b>	<b>(22,791)</b>
<b>Other comprehensive income:</b>				
Revaluation surplus on building, net of tax	-	41	-	41
<b>Total comprehensive income</b>	<b>(9,436)</b>	<b>(10,566)</b>	<b>(16,755)</b>	<b>(22,750)</b>
<b>Profit/(Loss) after taxation attributable to:-</b>				
Owners of the Company	(9,436)	(10,544)	(16,755)	(22,660)
Non-controlling interests	-	(63)	-	(131)
	<b>(9,436)</b>	<b>(10,607)</b>	<b>(16,755)</b>	<b>(22,791)</b>
<b>Total comprehensive Profit/(loss) attributable to:-</b>				
Owners of the Company	(9,436)	(10,528)	(16,755)	(22,645)
Non-controlling interests	-	(38)	-	(105)
	<b>(9,436)</b>	<b>(10,566)</b>	<b>(16,755)</b>	<b>(22,750)</b>
<b>Earning/(loss) per ordinary share (sen)</b> (Note B14)				
Basic	(1.78)	(3.15)	(3.16)	(6.76)
Diluted	(1.50)	(2.28)	(2.66)	(4.90)

### Note:

The Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income should be read in conjunction with the Audited Financial Statements for the financial year ended 31 March 2024 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial report.

# ONE GLOVE GROUP BERHAD

Company No: 200201029469 (597132-A)

## Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position for the second quarter ended 30 September 2024

	Unaudited as at 30-Sep-24 RM'000	Audited as at 31-Mar-24 RM'000
<b>ASSETS</b>		
<b>Non-current assets</b>		
Property, plant and equipment	257,161	258,042
Right of use assets	22,532	22,725
Investment in associate	89,309	89,360
Other receivables	-	220
<b>Total non-current assets</b>	<u>369,002</u>	<u>370,347</u>
<b>Current assets</b>		
Inventories	12,294	14,255
Trade and non-trade receivables	6,375	6,788
Other assets	3,986	3,021
Current tax assets	118	118
Cash and bank balances	5,595	9,193
<b>Total current assets</b>	<u>28,368</u>	<u>33,375</u>
<b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>	<u><u>397,370</u></u>	<u><u>403,722</u></u>
<b>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>		
<b>Equity attributable to owners of the Company</b>		
Ordinary shares	155,851	151,771
Redeemable convertible preference shares	41,760	-
Reserves	(60,043)	(43,288)
Equity attributable to owners of the Company	<u>137,568</u>	<u>108,483</u>
Non-controlling interests	-	-
<b>TOTAL EQUITY</b>	<u>137,568</u>	<u>108,483</u>
<b>Non-current liabilities</b>		
Loans and borrowings	123,677	128,605
Other payables	101,443	136,946
Other liabilities	1,700	-
Deferred tax liabilities	10,615	10,735
<b>Total non-current liabilities</b>	<u>237,435</u>	<u>276,286</u>
<b>Current liabilities</b>		
Trade and other payables	8,933	7,499
Other liabilities	4,082	2,863
Loans and borrowings	9,256	8,502
Tax payables	96	89
<b>Total current liabilities</b>	<u>22,367</u>	<u>18,953</u>
<b>TOTAL LIABILITIES</b>	<u>259,802</u>	<u>295,239</u>
<b>TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>	<u><u>397,370</u></u>	<u><u>403,722</u></u>
Net assets per ordinary share attributable to owners of the Company (RM)	<u>0.25</u>	<u>0.21</u>
Total Ordinary Shares Issued	<u><u>545,708</u></u>	<u><u>528,708</u></u>

The Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position should be read in conjunction with the Audited Financial Statements for the financial year ended 31 March 2024 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.

# ONE GLOVE GROUP BERHAD

Company No: 200201029469 (597132-A)

## Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes In Equity for the second quarter ended 30 September 2024

	← Attributable to owners of the Company →									
	← Non-Distributable Reserves →									
	Share Capital	Irredeemable Convertible Preference Shares	Redeemable Convertible Preference Shares	Warrants Reserve	Capital Reserve	Revaluation Reserve	Accumulated Losses	Total	Non-controlling Interests	Total Equity
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Balance as at 1 April 2023	156,045	88,385	-	-	-	35,360	(156,280)	123,510	143,369	266,879
Total comprehensive loss for the financial year	-	-	-	-	-	-	(46,267)	(46,267)	(135)	(46,402)
Realisation of revaluation reserve	-	-	-	-	-	(824)	824	-	-	-
Conversion of irredeemable convertible preference shares to ordinary shares	89,357	(88,385)	-	-	-	-	(972)	-	-	-
Issuance of ordinary shares with warrants	26,369	-	-	4,871	-	-	-	31,240	-	31,240
Loss of control of subsidiaries	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(143,234)	(143,234)
Capital reduction	(120,000)	-	-	-	48,017	-	71,983	-	-	-
As at 31 March 2024	<u>151,771</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>4,871</u>	<u>48,017</u>	<u>34,536</u>	<u>(130,712)</u>	<u>108,483</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>108,483</u>
Balance as at 1 April 2024	151,771	-	-	4,871	48,017	34,536	(130,712)	108,483	-	108,483
Conversion of redeemable convertible preference shares to ordinary shares	4,080	-	(4,080)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Issuance of redeemable convertible preference shares	-	-	45,840	-	-	-	-	45,840	-	45,840
Total comprehensive loss for the financial period	-	-	-	-	-	-	(16,755)	(16,755)	-	(16,755)
Realisation of revaluation reserve	-	-	-	-	-	(412)	412	-	-	-
As at 30 September 2024	<u>155,851</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>41,760</u>	<u>4,871</u>	<u>48,017</u>	<u>34,124</u>	<u>(147,055)</u>	<u>137,568</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>137,568</u>

The Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the Audited Financial Statements for the financial year ended 31 March 2024 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial report.

# ONE GLOVE GROUP BERHAD

Company No: 200201029469 (597132-A)

## Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the second quarter ended 30 September 2024

	Unaudited Current Year-To-Date 30-Sep-24 RM'000	Unaudited Corresponding Year-To-Date 30-Sep-23 RM'000
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Profit/(Loss) before taxation	(16,867)	(22,907)
Adjustments for:-		
Amortisation of right-of-use assets	192	192
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	4,955	5,422
Interest income	(39)	(169)
Interest expenses	2,831	4,673
Reversal of inventories written down	(4,686)	-
Other adjustments	557	(8,547)
Operating profit/(loss) before working capital changes	(13,057)	(21,336)
Changes in working capital:-		
Decrease/(Increase) in inventories	6,646	15,182
(Increase)/Decrease in receivables	(960)	(782)
Increase/(Decrease) in payables	2,842	(6,566)
Cash used in operations	(4,529)	(13,502)
Interest received	11	169
Tax (paid)/refund	-	(28)
<b>Net cash used in operating activities</b>	(4,518)	(13,361)
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Interest received from fixed deposits	28	-
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment	13	63
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	(1,995)	(908)
<b>Net cash used in investing activities</b>	(1,954)	(845)
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Interest paid	(2,831)	(4,673)
Advances from shareholders	10,000	8,057
Advances from a director	-	95
Issuance of ordinary shares	-	31,240
Repayment of banker acceptance	-	(121)
Repayment of hire purchases	(3,625)	(3,513)
Repayment of term loan	(550)	(908)
<b>Net cash generated from financing activities</b>	2,994	30,177
<b>NET CHANGE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS</b>	(3,478)	15,971
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents	(120)	20
<b>CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS BROUGHT FORWARD</b>	9,193	4,734
<b>CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS CARRIED FORWARD</b>	5,595	20,725

ANALYSIS OF CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS: -

# ONE GLOVE GROUP BERHAD

Company No: 200201029469 (597132-A)

## Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the second quarter ended 30 September 2024

---

Cash and bank balances	4,895	5,625
Fixed deposit	700	15,100
	<u>5,595</u>	<u>20,725</u>

**Note:**

The Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows should be read in conjunction with the Audited Financial Statements for the financial year ended 31 March 2024 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial report.

# ONE GLOVE GROUP BERHAD

Company No: 200201029469 (597132-A)

## Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Report for the second quarter ended 30 September 2024

### Part A | Explanatory Notes Pursuant to MFRS 134 Interim Financial Reporting

#### A1. Basis of Preparation

This interim financial report is unaudited and has been prepared in accordance with the requirements of Malaysian Financial Reporting Standard 134 ("MFRS 134") Interim Financial Reporting, International Accounting Standard ("IAS") 34 Interim Financial Reporting, and Paragraph 9.22 (Appendix 9B part A) of the Main Market Listing Requirements of the Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad. The interim financial report is in compliance with Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards ("MFRS"), International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") and Companies Act 2016 in Malaysia.

This interim financial report should be read in conjunction with our audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 March 2024. The explanatory notes attached to this interim financial report provide an explanation of events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in the financial position and performance of the Group since the financial year ended 31 March 2024.

The material accounting policy information and methods of computation adopted for this interim financial report are consistent with those of the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 March 2024, except for the adoption of the following amendments to MFRS:

Amendments to:

MFRS 16	Lease Liability in a Sales and Leaseback
MFRS 101	Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current
MFRS 101	Non-current Liabilities with Covenants
MFRS 107 and MFRS 7	Supplier Finance Arrangements

The adoption of these amendments to MFRSs did not result in significant changes in the accounting policies of the Group and had no significant effect on the financial performance or position of the Group.

The Group has not adopted the following standards and interpretations that have been issued but not yet effective:

Amendments to:	Effective for annual periods beginning on or after
MFRS 121, Lack of Exchangeability	1 January 2025
MFRS 9 and MFRS 7, Amendments to the Classification and Measurement of Financial Instruments (Amendments to MFRS 9 Financial Instruments and MFRS 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures)	1 January 2026
MFRS 18, Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements	1 January 2027
MFRS 19, Subsidiaries without Public Accountability: Disclosures	1 January 2027
MFRS 10 and MFRS 128, Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture	To be determined

#### A2. Auditors' Report on Preceding Annual Financial Statements

There were no audit qualifications on the annual financial statements for the financial year ended 31 March 2024.

#### A3. Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

The Group's operations were not materially affected by any major seasonal or cyclical factors.



# ONE GLOVE GROUP BERHAD

Company No: 200201029469 (597132-A)

## Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Report for the second quarter ended 30 September 2024

### A4. Unusual Items due to their Nature, Size or Incidence

There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows of the Group in the current quarter or financial year-to-date.

### A5. Material Changes in Estimates

There were no changes in estimates used for accounting estimates which may have a material effect in the current quarter or financial year-to-date.

### A6. Debt and Equity Securities

There was no issuance or repayment of debt or equity securities during the quarter under review save for the issuance of 191,000,000 new redeemable convertible preference shares ("RCPS") pursuant to the completion of the Proposed Debt Settlement (as defined and explained in **Note B9.** below) and the issuance of 17,000,000 new ordinary shares in the Company arising from the conversion of 17,000,000 RCPS by the holder thereof.

### A7. Dividend Paid

There was no dividend paid during the quarter under review and financial year-to-date.

### A8. Segmental Information

The segmental reporting by business units based on their products and services provided is set out below:

(a) (i) For the quarter ended 30 September 2024:

	Investment Holding RM'000	Glove Manufacturing RM'000	Others RM'000	Elimination RM'000	Consolidated RM'000
<b>Revenue</b>					
External customers	-	8,167	-	-	8,167
Inter-segment revenue	-	-	-	-	-
<b>Total revenue</b>	<u>-</u>	<u>8,167</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>8,167</u>
<b>Results</b>					
Segment results	<u>(908)</u>	<u>(7,162)</u>	<u>(1)</u>	<u>(30)</u>	(8,101)
Finance costs					(1,393)
Loss before tax					(9,494)
Tax income					58
Loss for the period					<u>(9,436)</u>
<b>Other information:</b>					
Depreciation and amortisation	(16)	(2,444)	-	-	(2,460)
Amortisation of right-of-use asset	(28)	(68)	-	-	(96)
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment	-	7	-	-	7
Reversal of inventories written down to NRV	-	1,864	-	-	1,864
Unrealised loss on foreign exchange	-	(543)	-	-	(543)
Realised loss on foreign exchange	-	(83)	-	-	(83)
Interest income	4	7	-	-	11
Capital additions	-	383	-	-	383

# ONE GLOVE GROUP BERHAD

Company No: 200201029469 (597132-A)

## Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Report for the second quarter ended 30 September 2024

(a) (ii) For the period ended 30 September 2024:

	Investment Holding RM'000	Glove Manufacturing RM'000	Others RM'000	Elimination RM'000	Consolidated RM'000
<b>Revenue</b>					
External customers	-	14,820	-	-	14,820
Inter-segment revenue	-	-	-	-	-
<b>Total revenue</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>14,820</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>14,820</b>
<b>Results</b>					
Segment results	(1,641)	(12,338)	(6)	(51)	(14,036)
Finance costs					(2,831)
Loss before tax					(16,867)
Tax income					112
Loss for the period					(16,755)
<b>Other information:</b>					
Depreciation and amortisation	(32)	(4,923)	-	-	(4,955)
Amortisation of right-of-use asset	(55)	(137)	-	-	(192)
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment	-	13	-	-	13
Reversal of inventories written down to NRV	-	4,686	-	-	4,686
Unrealised loss on foreign exchange	-	(519)	-	-	(519)
Realised loss on foreign exchange	-	(106)	-	-	(106)
Interest income	30	9	-	-	39
Capital additions	-	4,073	-	-	4,073

(b) No geographical segment is presented as the Group operates principally in Malaysia.

### A9. Revaluation of Property, Plant and Equipment

There was no revaluation of property, plant and equipment during the quarter under review.

### A10. Material Events Subsequent to the End of the Quarter Under Review

There were no material events subsequent to 31 March 2024 up to the date of this report which would substantially affect the results of the Group.

### A11. Changes in the Composition of the Group

There were no changes in the composition of the Group during the quarter under review.

### A12. Contingent Liabilities

The Group has no material contingent liabilities as at the date of this announcement.

# ONE GLOVE GROUP BERHAD

Company No: 200201029469 (597132-A)

## Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Report for the second quarter ended 30 September 2024

---

### A13. Capital Commitments

Capital expenditure approved and contracted for as at the end reporting date:	<b>RM '000</b> <u>10,587</u>
---	---------------------------------

### A14. Significant Related Party Transactions

There were no significant related party transactions during the quarter under review.

# ONE GLOVE GROUP BERHAD

Company No: 200201029469 (597132-A)

## Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Report for the second quarter ended 30 September 2024

### Part B | Explanatory Notes Pursuant to Appendix 9B of Bursa's Listing Requirements

#### B1. Review of Performance

	Quarter Ended	Quarter Ended	Current Period Ended	Corresponding Period Ended
	30-Sep-24 RM'000	30-Sep-23 RM'000	30-Sep-24 RM'000	30-Sep-23 RM'000
Revenue from:-				
Others	-	161	-	253
Glove Manufacturing	8,167	9,052	14,820	20,314
	8,167	9,213	14,820	20,567
Inter segment elimination	-	-	-	-
<b>Total Revenue</b>	<b>8,167</b>	<b>9,213</b>	<b>14,820</b>	<b>20,567</b>
<b>Profit/(Loss) before taxation</b>	<b>(9,494)</b>	<b>(10,663)</b>	<b>(16,867)</b>	<b>(22,907)</b>

#### Current Period vs Corresponding Period

The Group recorded total revenue of RM14.820 million (which is approximately 27.94% lower as compared to RM20.567 million in the corresponding period) and a loss before tax of RM16.867 million (which is approximately 26.37% lower as compared to loss before tax of RM22.907 million in the corresponding period).

The lower revenue recorded during the period under review (as compared to the preceding year corresponding period) was attributed to lower sales volume.

The improved loss before tax (as compared to the preceding year corresponding period) was attributed to reduction in administrative expenses during the period under review.

#### Current Quarter vs Corresponding Quarter

The Group recorded total revenue of RM8.167 million (which is approximately 11.35% lower as compared to RM9.213 million in the corresponding quarter) and a loss before tax of RM9.494 million (which is approximately 10.96% lower as compared to loss before tax of RM10.663 million in the corresponding quarter).

The lower revenue recorded during the quarter under review (as compared to the preceding year corresponding quarter) was attributed to lower sales volume.

The improved loss before tax (as compared to the preceding year corresponding quarter) was attributed to reduction in administrative expenses during the period under review.

# ONE GLOVE GROUP BERHAD

Company No: 200201029469 (597132-A)

## Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Report for the second quarter ended 30 September 2024

### B2. Comparison with the Preceding Quarter's Results

	Current Quarter Ended 30-Sep-24 RM'000	Preceding Quarter Ended 30-Jun-24 RM'000	Variance RM'000	%
Revenue	8,167	6,653	1,514	22.76
Operating profit / (loss)	(8,101)	(5,935)	(2,166)	36.50
Profit / (loss) before interest and tax	(8,101)	(5,935)	(2,166)	36.50
Profit / (loss) before tax	(9,494)	(7,373)	(2,121)	28.77
Profit / (loss) after tax	(9,436)	(7,319)	(2,117)	28.92

During the quarter under review, the Group recorded revenue of RM8.167 million (which is approximately 22.76% higher compared to RM6.653 million in the preceding quarter) and a loss before tax of RM9.494 million (which is approximately 28.77% higher compared to loss before tax of RM7.373 million in the preceding quarter). The increase in revenue was mainly attributable to the improved sales volume. The increase in loss before tax was mainly attributable to lower reversal of allowance for inventory written down and adverse foreign exchange fluctuations in the current quarter under review.

### B3. Prospects

The Group continues to encounter strong headwinds. Intense market competition persists, driven by installed supply capacity continuing to exceed demand. As a result, ASP continues to be soft, exacerbating operating margins already adversely affected by earlier operating cost increases (particularly relating to labour and utilities) and by the weakening of the United States Dollar.

However, the Group continues to see global demand for gloves trending upward in the mid to long term. From the Group's perspective, this has been given a boost through the announcement of impending tariff increases for glove imports from China into USA by the US Trade Representative which will come effect in January 2025 (tariff to 50%) and January 2026 (tariff to 100%) resulting in potential business for Malaysian glove manufacturers.

Given this, the Group remains determined to stay the course and see through this challenging period. It remains cognisant of the continuing need and will use its best efforts to maintain and improve the quality of its products, to focus on its sales and marketing efforts and to enhance its automation, technology and its operational efficiency particularly so as to optimising costs, in order to remain competitive.

In parallel, the Group continues to pay close attention to developing and improving its ESG practice.

### B4. Profit Forecast or Profit Guarantee

The Group has not issued any profit forecast or profit guarantee in the quarter under review or in the prior financial period.

# ONE GLOVE GROUP BERHAD

Company No: 200201029469 (597132-A)

## Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Report for the second quarter ended 30 September 2024

### B5. Profit/(Loss) Before Tax

Profit/(Loss) before tax was arrived at after crediting/(charging) the following items:

	Quarter Ended 30-Sep-24 RM'000	Period Ended 30-Sep-24 RM'000
Interest income	11	39
Interest expense	(1,393)	(2,831)
Depreciation and amortisation	(2,460)	(4,955)
Amortisation of right-of-use asset	(96)	(192)
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment	7	13
Realised gain/(loss) on foreign exchange	(83)	(106)
Unrealised gain/(loss) on foreign exchange	(543)	(519)
Reversal of allowance for inventory written down	1,864	4,686

### B6. Taxation

	Quarter Ended 30-Sep-24 RM'000	Period Ended 30-Sep-24 RM'000
Income tax	(1)	(7)
Crystallisation of deferred tax liabilities	59	119
	<u>58</u>	<u>112</u>

### B7. Disposal of Unquoted Investments and/or Properties

There were no material disposals of unquoted investments or properties during the quarter under review.

### B8. Quoted Securities

There were no acquisitions or disposals of quoted securities during the quarter under review.

### B9. Status of Corporate Proposals

#### Proposed Debt Settlement

On 8 March 2024, UOB Kay Hian Securities (M) Sdn Bhd ("**UOBKH**") had, on behalf of the Board of Directors, announced that the Company proposes to undertake the following:

- a. a settlement of debts owing to ADA Capital Investments Limited ("**ADA Capital**"), the major shareholder of the Company, amounting to RM45,840,000 via the issuance of 191,000,000 new redeemable convertible preference shares in the Company ("**RCPS**") at the issue price of RM0.24 per RCPS ("**Proposed Debt Settlement**"); and
- b. amendments to the Constitution of the Company to facilitate the issuance of the RCPS under the Proposed Debt Settlement ("**Proposed Amendments**")

(collectively, "**Proposals**"). The Proposals are subject to the following approvals:

- i. Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad ("**Bursa Securities**"), for the listing and quotation for the new ordinary shares in the Company to be issued pursuant to the conversion of RCPS in relation to the Proposed Debt Settlement on the Main Market of Bursa Securities; and
- ii. the shareholders of the Company at an extraordinary general meeting ("**EGM**") to be convened.

# ONE GLOVE GROUP BERHAD

Company No: 200201029469 (597132-A)

## Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Report for the second quarter ended 30 September 2024

The Proposed Debt Settlement and Proposed Amendments are inter-conditional upon each other. The Proposals not conditional upon any other proposals undertaken or to be undertaken by the Company.

On 31 July 2024 and as announced on 1 August 2024, the listing application in relation to the Proposals was approved by Bursa Securities. On 2 September 2024, the shareholders of the Company approved the Proposals. On 3 September 2024, the Proposals were completed.

### B10. Group Borrowing

The details of the Group's loans and borrowing, all of which are denominated in Ringgit Malaysia are as follows:

	As at 30-Sep-24 RM'000	As at 30-Sep-23 RM'000
<b>Current:-</b>		
Term loan	1,700	850
Hire purchase payables	7,556	18,906
Banker Acceptance	-	786
	<u>9,256</u>	<u>20,542</u>
<b>Non-current:-</b>		
Term loan	67,581	69,281
Hire purchase payables	56,096	53,275
	<u>123,677</u>	<u>122,556</u>

### B11. Off Balance Sheet Financial Instruments

There was no financial instrument with off-balance sheet risk as at the date of this announcement applicable to the Group.

### B12. Material Litigation

The Company's subsidiary, Onetexx Sdn. Bhd. ("**Onetexx**") is engaged in the following material litigation which may have a material effect on the financial position of the Group:

a. **Onetexx v Mohd Nazrul bin Abdullah (WA-22NCC-579-08/2024)**

As announced on 13 September 2024, Onetexx commenced litigation against Mohd Nazrul bin Abdullah ("**Defendant**").

Pursuant thereto, Onetexx is seeking for, inter alia, payment of the sum of RM4,691,960.05 and interest ("**Claim Amount**") under a personal guarantee dated 28 July 2023 and given by the Defendant to the Plaintiff in consideration of the Plaintiff agreeing to withhold execution of the consent judgement (entered into between MNA Gloves Sdn. Bhd. ("**MNA Gloves**") and the Plaintiff under Civil Suit No. WA-22NCC-325-07/2022) ("**Consent Judgment**") until 28 August 2023.

As announced on 1 November 2024, Onetexx has filed and served an application for summary judgment ("**SJ Application**") to seek leave to enter final judgment against the Defendant for the Claim Amount. The SJ Application has been fixed for hearing on 18 February 2025.

# ONE GLOVE GROUP BERHAD

Company No: 200201029469 (597132-A)

## Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Report for the second quarter ended 30 September 2024

b. **Onetexx v Focus Chemical Sdn. Bhd. (WA-22NCC-647-09/2024)**

As announced on 13 September 2024, Onetexx commenced litigation against Focus Chemical Sdn. Bhd. (“**Defendant**”).

Pursuant to the Writ, the Plaintiff is seeking for, inter alia, payment of the sums of United States Dollar (“**USD**”) 853,425.00 (“**USD Claim**”) and RM79,650.00 (“**RM Claim**”) and interest thereon as provided in the Writ, which claims are further detailed in the aforesaid announcement.

Case management has been set by the Court for 7 January 2025.

### B13. Dividends

The Board of Directors does not recommend any dividend for the quarter under review.

### B14. Earnings/(Loss) Per Share

(a) Basic earnings/(loss) per share

	Current Quarter Ended 30-Sep-24	Corresponding Quarter Ended 30-Sep-23	Current Period Ended 30-Sep-24	Corresponding Period Ended 30-Sep-23
Net profit/(loss) attributable to owners of the company (RM '000)	(9,436)	(10,544)	(16,755)	(22,660)
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue ('000)	530,380	334,437	530,380	334,437
Basic earnings/(loss) per ordinary share (sen)	<u>(1.78)</u>	<u>(3.15)</u>	<u>(3.16)</u>	<u>(6.76)</u>

The basic earnings/(loss) per ordinary share is calculated by dividing the consolidated net profit/(loss) attributable to equity owners of the Company by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the financial period.



# ONE GLOVE GROUP BERHAD

Company No: 200201029469 (597132-A)

## Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Report for the second quarter ended 30 September 2024

(b) Diluted earnings per share

	Current Quarter Ended 30-Sep-24	Corresponding Quarter Ended 30-Sep-23	Current Period Ended 30-Sep-24	Corresponding Period ended 30-Sep-23
Net profit/(loss) attributable to owners of the company (RM '000)	(9,436)	(10,544)	(16,755)	(22,660)
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue ('000)	530,380	334,437	530,380	334,437
Effect of dilution for the issuance of new shares ('000)	99,596	127,927	99,596	127,927
Adjusted weighted average number of ordinary shares for the purpose of diluted EPS ('000)	629,976	462,364	629,976	462,364
Diluted earnings/(loss) per ordinary share (sen)	(1.50)	(2.28)	(2.66)	(4.90)

The diluted earnings/(loss) per ordinary share is calculated by dividing the consolidated net profit/(loss) attributable to equity owners of the Company by the weighted average number of ordinary shares including the effects of all dilutive potential ordinary shares. The diluted loss per share is however similar to basic EPS due to antidilution effect.

### B15. Status of Utilisation of Rights Issue Proceeds

On 28 July 2023, the Company completed its proposal to undertake a *revised* renounceable rights issue of 142,000,000 new One Glove Shares ("**new Rights Share(s)**") at the issue price of RM0.22 per new Rights Share, on the basis of 1 new Rights Share for every 2 existing One Glove Shares held, together with 71,000,000 free detachable warrants ("**New Warrant(s)**") on the basis of 1 New Warrant for every 2 New Rights Shares subscribed for, on an entitlement date to be determined and announced later ("**Proposed Rights Issue**") via the listing and quotation of the new Rights Shares on the Main Market of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad.

Through the Proposed Rights Issue, the Company raised proceeds of RM31.24 million. The status of the utilisation of proceeds from the Proposed Rights Issue as at 30 September 2024 is as follows:

Purpose	Proposed Utilisation RM'000	Actual Utilisation RM'000	Intended Timeframe for Utilisation	Deviation* RM'000	Balance Unutilised RM'000
Working capital	25,562	26,634 <sup>#</sup>	Within 18 months	1,072	-
Capital expenditure	5,000	3,957 <sup>#</sup>	Within 12 months	(1,043)	-
Estimated expenses in relation to the Proposed Rights Issue	678	649 <sup>#</sup>	Upon completion of the Proposed Rights Issue	(29)	-
<b>Total</b>	<b>31,240</b>	<b>31,240</b>		<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>

#### Notes:-

<sup>#</sup> The Group has re-allocated RM1,043,000 from the capital expenditure and RM29,000 from the estimated expenses to the working capital of the Group

<sup>\*</sup> The deviation is less than 5% of the gross proceeds raised from the Rights Issue with Warrants

**B16.** The interim financial statements were authorised for issue by the Board of Directors in accordance with a resolution of the Directors.

**BY ORDER OF THE BOARD**

Dated 26 November 2024